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retail market. The only answer to that now, tomorrow and the day after would be the same, namely opening more fair price shops. There is no other answer.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: Cheap rice is not available in the fair price shops.

« Shri S. K. Patil: It is available. We are satisfied, and we have no complaint from the State Government that rice is not available in the fair price shop.
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Shri A. M. Thomas: With regard to hoarding by the trade, having regard to the returns that we get from the licensed wholesale dealers and the reports of market arrivals, there has not been any undue hoarding on the part of the traders. There are reports that at the producers level some hoarding is being done.

Shri Ranga: Let us get into the proper perspective. Is it not a fact that in most of the other States, barring these two States of Assam and Bengal, which are also very important, the situation is not so unsatisfactory?

Shri S. K. Patil: I am told that in the Southern States the price has noi risen at ail. It is only a question of some of the States where there has been shortfall, and adjoining States, like Bengal, in this lean season. When the new crops arrive in five or six weeks, this question would not arise.

Mr. Speaker: Next question.
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The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Community Development.

Panchayati Raj and Co-operation (Shri Shyam Dhar Misra): Questions
4 and 11 are on co-operative farming.
If you permit, I will read both the answers.

Mr. Speaker: He may answer both.

Co-operative Farming Societies

*4, Shri Yashpal Singh: Will the Minister of Community Development and Cooperation be pleased to state:

(a) whether study teams of M.Ps. have recently gone into the working of the Co-operative Farming Societies;

(b) if so, what are their main recommendations; and

(c) what action is being initiated to implement them?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Community Development and Cooperation (Shri Shyam Dhar
Misra): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A copy of the observations of the Study Teams is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library, see No. LT-1368/63].

(c¢) The recommendations have been brought to the notice of the state governments for appropriate action.

Co-operative Farming

+
J Shri A. K. Gopalan:

1L 'l_ Shri Mohan Swarup:

Will the Minister of Community Development and Co-operation be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have any proposal to organise pilot projects for encouraging co-operative farmiag; and
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(b) if so, the main features of the proposal?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Community Development and

Cooperation ~ (Shri Shyam Dhar

Misra): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) For demonstrating the advantages of cooperative farming to cultivators under their own conditions a pilot project will be launched in every district by the end of the Third Five Year Plan. Cooperative farming necessarily involves pooling of land and joint cultivation. For providing fuller employment to members and their families, agro industries can also be combined. Suitable flnancial assistance and technical guidance is provided by the Government to these societies.
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Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah: May I know whether the study teams have said that lack of consolidation of land holdings is also one of the impediments for the satisfactory progress of co-operative farming and if so whether Government propose to make further allotments for consolidation ot land holdings in the States?

Shri Shyam Dhar Misra: These teams did recommend that consolidation should be there before co-operative farms are organised but it is not such a rigid condition that without it co-operative farming cannot succeed.
We are however trying that also.
They have aiso said that Government land should be allotted for co-operative farming.

Shri S. N. Chaturvedi: May I know whether these teams have made any assessment of the percentage of cooperative farms run at a profit and those run at a loss?

Shri Shyam Dhar Misra: There were’ eight teams and they say about 60 sccieties and their findings are contained in the report laid on the Table of the House. In Punjab and Maharashtira according to their assessment these societies were successful while in Mysore and U.P. only about 50-60 per cent of the societies were good.

Shri Inder J. Malhotra: What kind of difficulties were faced by the States in implementing this programme on a .arge scale and what steps do the Central Government take 1o heip the State Governments in this?

Shri Shyam Dhar Misra: Difficulties are of many types: financial, organisational and even political.

Shri A. K. Gopalan: How many pilot projects had been organised in India State-wise?

Shri Shyam Dthar Misra: I have a list. 994 pilot societies and 949 noun-
pilot societies have been organised.
Statewise figures are before me.

Mr. Speaker: He may iay it on the “Table.

Shri Kapur Singh: May I know whether the basic objective of cooperative farming is to achieve upsurge in agricultural production or to achieve a social revolution in the country?

Mr. Speaker: That type of question cannot be put.... (Interruptions.)

Shri Kapur Singh: What do they aim at? [ want to know that.

Mr. Speaker: He should put that question in that form.

Shri Kapur Singh: Is their basic aim to achieve upsurge in agricultural production or to achieve a social revo-
lation in the country?

The Minister of Community Development and Co-operation (Shri S. K.
Dey): If I may say so, it is both.

ot 72 : 7 a7 AT g9 ¢ 5 o=
%shﬁra:‘rmq%&a wﬁm"mﬁ‘aw
I & AT ﬁﬁamﬁmﬁ&a
i SR & @iy o A agfy
AR DL AR I o T OF
¥ fegmmyd 9g¥ ¥ WeAT @ 9K
aﬁmﬁ@aﬁvﬁ%wﬁwﬁﬁrm
=@y

= o fa ;. a@ wEe fw
g e wfr et & g8
755 (Ai) LSD—3.

SRAVANA 22, 1885 (SAKA)

Oral Answers 30

¢ A g 3 e A gE § A
gz W 7 W@ g fE owwRw i
TR W O§ | 9 AmrEE @Y
F Fw S AN godwr agd & £
I AEnEEl § afafrsa e
®1 S TF FEgEA 1

A TRTRT - JF & Wi, AT
F1 g4 aftafag a8 g, a9 &2
#1 &1 gfmfem 7 =Y a1 @t
wa FT faw FT P €7 9T &y
FET Y AT D ogIAT 7

(% wux 4 faar ma)

Shri Ranga: How much do the Government propose to spend on these pilot co-operative schemes and at what rate per acre?

Shri Shyam Dhar Misra: We have put in ail Rs. 12 crores in the third Plan for assistance to co-operative farming socicties. Besides this, the central co-operative banks, apex banks, land mortgage banks and other institutions connected with farming will also assist.
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Shri Kapur Singh: May I respectfully submit, with your permission that, what Swami Rameshwaranand really wants to know is that—

Mr. Speaker: I will not have any interpretation about Swami Rameshwaranand's point. 1 have heard him and I can also follow him. What I understand, 1 have interpreted. 1t is not a suppiementary question that I can allow.

Shri Firodia: What is the extent of the progress of co-operative farming in gramdan villages?

Shri Shyam Dhar Misra: There are about 4,733 gramdan villages where there are 299 societies, out of which about 100 are farming and about 200 are service co-operatives, Wherever co-operative farming has been started, it is generally successful.

Fish Production

*5. Shri R. G. Dubey: Will the Minister of Community Development and Cooperation be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a scheme for fish production in 6,000 selected community development blocks in the country has been [ie-
pared; and
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(b) if so, the outline of the scheme and the progress in its work so far achieved?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Community Development and Cooperation (Shri B. S. Murthy):
(a) A scheme for intensification of fish production in 600 seiccted C.D.
Blocks was circulated to the State Governments in February, 1963.

(b) A brief outline of the scheme is laid on the Table of the House. The scheme has been accepted by 5 States and 5 Union Territories with local modifications. It is ¢oo early to indicate actual pFogress of implementation.

STATEMENT
Coverage:

(a) 50 Hilly Blocks in the border States!Union Territories c¢f Assam, Bihar, Jammu & Kashmir, Punjab, Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal, and Himachal Pradesh, Manipur, Tripura, NEFA and Nagaland.

(b) 450 general Blocks in the States of Assam, Bihar, Madhya Pradesh, Orissa, Punjab, Uttar Pradesh, and West Bengal, and Union Territory of Delhi.

(c) 100 coastal Blocks in the maritime States!Union Territories of Andhra Pradesh, Gujarat, Kerala, Madras, Maharashtra, Mysore, Orissa, and West Bengal, and Goa and Pcndi-
cherry.

Programme:

(a) Improvement and stocking of 50 acres of water area per hilly block at the rate of 1,000 fingerlings per acre and assistance to about 50 fishermen for procuring fishery requisites.

(b) Improvement and stocking of 100 acres of water area per general Block at the rate of 1,000 fingerlings per acre and assistance to about 100 fisherman for procuring fishery requisites.

